

The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Details (With Text)

Name:

File #: BILL NO. 19-

252

11/19/2019

Type: Ordinance

Status: Passed

File created: 10/21/2019 In control: City Council - Regular Session

Final action: 11/19/2019

Title: An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management

District grant agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management District, granting funds in the amount of \$42,189 for the purchase of recycling roll-off containers for use by the Solid Waste Division. (PWC 11/04/19)

Sponsors:

On agenda:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Agreement, 3. MARC Grant Supplemental Letter, 4. KC Dumpster Company Grant

Match Letter

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/19/2019	1	City Council - Regular Session	for second reading	Pass
11/19/2019	1	City Council - Regular Session	approved and numbered	Pass
11/4/2019	1	Public Works Committee	recommended for approval	Pass

An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management District grant agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management District, granting funds in the amount of \$42,189 for the purchase of recycling roll-off containers for use by the Solid Waste Division. (PWC 11/04/19)

Issue/Request:

Staff is seeking approval of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management District grant agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management District, granting funds in the amount of \$42,189 for the purchase of recycling roll-off containers for use by the Solid Waste Division.

Key Issues:

City received a grant to purchase roll-off boxes to assist in re-opening the South Recycling Center.
City secured a contract to have containers pulled to recycle materials.
The Center allows citizens and businesses to drop-off recyclable materials at no cost.

Proposed City Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: I move for a second reading of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Mid-America Regional Council - Solid Waste Management District grant agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Mid-America Regional Council - Solid Waste Management District, granting funds in the amount of \$42,189 for the purchase of recycling roll-off containers for use by the Solid Waste Division.

The m. Bill No. 16 252, Volcioni 1			
SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management District grant agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management District, granting funds in the amount of \$42,189 for the purchase of recycling roll-off containers for use by the Solid Waste Division.			
Background:			
☐ Two recycling drop-off centers closed in 2016.			
☐ The City has been working to re-open a recycling center.			
Acceptance of this grant will allow the City to re-open the South Recycling Center, which will be located at the Resource Recovery Park, adjacent to the Public Disposal Area.			
The Center will accept #1 & #2 plastics, cardboard, paperboard, tin and aluminum cans, newspaper, office paper and junk mail.			
☐ The Center will be open Monday through Friday from 7:30am - 4:00 pm and on Saturday from 7:30am until 3:00pm.			
Impact/Analysis:			
Executing this agreement will allow the City to ulitize grant funds to purchase containers and proceed with reopening the south recycling center.			
Timeline:			
Start: Finish:			
Other Information/Unique Characteristics:			
Dena Mezger, Director of Public Works			
Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Mid-America			

File # BILL NO 19-252 Version: 1

<u>Recommendation:</u> Staff recommends approval of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management District grant agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management District, granting funds in the amount of \$42,189 for the purchase of recycling roll-off containers for use by the Solid Waste Division.

<u>Committee Recommendation:</u> The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 4-0 to recommend to City Council approval of an Ordinance authorizing the execution of a Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management District grant agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Mid-America Regional Council-Solid Waste Management District, granting funds in the amount of \$42,189 for the purchase of recycling roll-off containers for use by the Solid Waste Division.